
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

 http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

 
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXIII - NO. 05
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, February 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

HASLAM, Blanche Nina Vivian Blanche Clark (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Kensington PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

JACKSON, George H. Ethel MacKenzie (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Fortune PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

MacGUIGAN, James O. J. David MacGuigan Cox & Palmer
Toronto R. Janice Heisey PO Box 486
Ontario Karen M. MacGuigan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

RAMSAY, Blair Grant A. Debra A. Ramsay (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Kensington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

ARSENAULT, Hilda Charlotte Emily Charlotte Durant (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

MOASE, Grace Maria Grant Moase Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Leta MacLean (AD.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE



82 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

RAMSAY, Grace Lilly John Edward Dalton (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 3rd, 2007 (05-18)*

CAMERON, Charles Cleyon Colleen Davis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GREENAN, Gerald John Rita White (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Freetown 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacKINNON, Peter Alice MacKinnon (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Goose River PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

McASSEY, Cecil Alleyne Lawrence Coffin Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown Leonard McAssey (EX.) PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacCALLUM, Rosella Marie Compton (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

MacLEAN, Sheila Marie Patricia Sands (AD.) Michele M. Murphy, QC Law Office
Tracadie Cross 75 Fitzroy Street, Suite 301
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 27th, 2007 (04-17)

GOTELL, Kimball Nathan Elizabeth Gotell (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

LLEWELLYN, Garry Roxanne Llewellyn (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 83

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

January 20th, 2007 (03-16)

BEER, John E. H. Hazel Beer Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Clyde River Doreen Pound (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

KELLY, Beverly Ann (Anne) Lisa Geldert (EX.) Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown 138 St. Peters Rd.
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-17)

McLENNAN, Hugh Hilda Jean McLennan Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Vancouver Neil Stewart McLennan PO Box 2140
British Columbia John Church (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

SHAMA, Norman Arthur Shama (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 13th, 2007 (02-15)

AYLWARD, Leonard Joey Aylward (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 6th, 2007 (01-14)

BABINEAU, Marie Elaine Edouard Babineau (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BOVYER, Barbara Lena Diana Robbins Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Gary Robbins (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

COLLINGS, Irene June Cheryl Collings (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Sturgeon PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

ETTINGER, Jeannine Kerry Thomas Birt & McNeill
  Denise Bernard   Ettinger (EX.) 138 St. Peters Road
Oyster Bed Bridge Charlottetown, PE



84 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)
HUESTIS, Kenneth Wayne Eldon Huestis (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUGHES, John Augustine Mary Anita Hughes (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Peakes BDC Place
Mount Stewart RR#5 Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacINTYRE, Isabelle E. Kevin Green (EX.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Souris PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MAYHEW, Clair Alfred Larry Clair Mayhew Ramsay & Clark
Kensington Donald Brian PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE   Mayhew (EX.) Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MILLS, Phoebe Ruby Shirley White (EX.) Patterson Palmer
St. John’s, NL 82 Summer Street
December 30th, 2006 (52-13) Summerside, PE

MIODOWSKI, Stanislaw John Miodowski (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
New Perth PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

NOYE, Marion Darlene H. Milligan David R. Hammond, QC
Pickering Bruce D. Noye (EX.) 740A Water Street East
Ontario Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)
REEVES, Beatrice Ross Susan Jane Smith Patterson Palmer
Charlottetown Ronald F. Reeves (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

STRONGMAN, Inez Elizabeth Ida Strongman Ramsay & Clark
Port Hill   Filmore (EX.) PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 85

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

HARMAN, John (Jack) Doreen Harman (AD.) Campbell Lea
  Douglas Powell PO Box 429
Alexandra Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HENDERSON, William E. Billie M. West Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown John E. Henderson (AD.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

HUME, James Stewart Mark Hume (AD.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Whim Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Chester N. Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

LLEWELLYN, Phyllis Amy Glen Llewellyn (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Georgetown PO Box 2140
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacDONALD, John Allan Victor Lorne McKenna (AD.) Campbell Lea
Blooming Point PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

MacLEOD, Neil Samuel Aben MacLeod (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Creemore PO Box 485
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
December 30th, 2006 (52-13)

BONNELL, M. Lorne Mark Bonnell Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Murray River Linda Love (EX.) PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FOLEY, Dorothy Margaret Nancy Butler (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 383



86 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FRIZZELL, Victor Howard Blanche Diamond (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Eldon BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Alvin (Joseph) Elizabeth Marie (Betty) T. Daniel Tweel
Oyster Bed Bridge   Doucette PO Box 3160
RR#10 Charlottetown Francis Alvin Gallant (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

GALLANT, Sylvain J. (Sr.) Sylvain J. Gallant (Jr.) (EX.) Catherine M Parkman Law Office
Stratford PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

LEDWELL, Adeline Marie W. Mark Ledwell Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Mary P. Ledwell (EX.) PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

MacCAULL, Patterson Clark Kathleen MacCaull (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Eastern Passage PO Box 96
Nova Scotia Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

MacLEOD, Allan Daniel Margaret Grace Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   MacLeod (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

McCARTHY, Margaret Mary Robert McCarthy (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Seacow Pond PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

McINNIS, Louis Gerald Marjorie McInnis (EX.) Key McKnight & Maynard
Tignish PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

O’BRIEN, Raymond Kitchener Leonard O’Brien (EX.) Campbell Lea



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 87

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

FORD, Olga Ruby Sandra Inman (AD.) Patterson Palmer
Ellerslie 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

GALLANT, Brandon Lee Robert Patricia Coles (AD.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 23rd, 2006 (51-12)

HARVIE, Ernest Dianna Zwicker Lyle & McCabe
Brae, Coleman RR#1 Dwayne Harvie (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 16th, 2006 (50-11)

CAMPBELL, Agnes Myrtle Joseph Francis Patterson Palmer
Maple Plains   Campbell (EX.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

HOGAN, Ada Mabel Mary Anne Bohaker (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Halifax PO Box 516
Halifax Co., NS Montague, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

JOHNSTON, Margaret Jean Sally Jean Rankin (EX.) Donald Schurman
Summerside 155A Arcona Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

MacMILLAN, Lloyd William Whilma Dianne Guyett Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Bradford West Gwillimbury Franklyn William 14 Great George Street
Simcoe Co., ON   MacMillan (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

McCARTHY, Jon Paul Jane M. McCarthy (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Woburn, Middlesex County PO Box 486
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

PENNOCK, John C. Laurie Tierney Vatcher Campbell Lea



88 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Brewster William B. Pennock (EX.) PO Box 429
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

REDMOND, Lorn Edward Daniel Redmond (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

AHLERING, Erich Friedrich Otto Frank Ahlering (AD.) T. Daniel Tweel
Bremen 105 Kent Street
Germany Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

MARTENS, Irma Alice Angela Ross (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 9th, 2006 (49-10)

DesROCHES, James Edward Rachel Parise (EX.) Patterson Palmer
Summerside 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

GALLANT, Virginia Elvira Frances Williams (EX. )Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

MILLER, Elaine Edna June (also Melanie M. E. Carr Stevenson & MacKay
  known as Elaine E. J.   Gibson-Smith (EX.) PO Box 522
  Miller-Gibson) Charlottetown, PE
Cavendish
Queens Co., PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)

RIOUX, Thomas Raymond Carl Rioux (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Summerside BDC Place
Prince Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09) Charlottetown, PE

MICHAEL, Helen J. Paul D. Michael Campbell Lea
Charlottetown Philip J. Michael (AD.) PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
December 2nd, 2006 (48-09)



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 89

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DYMENT, Milton Gerald John Milton Dyment Key McKnight & Maynard
Summerside Margaret Ann Dyment PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Gary L. Cook (EX.) Summerside, PE
November 25th, 2006 (47-08)

HUGHES, John Walter Sheila Inez Noonan (AD.) Ramsay & Clark
Norboro PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 25th, 2006 (47-08)

CAMPBELL, Mary Theresa Helen Miller Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris   MacKenzie (EX.) PO Box 238
(Formerly of Annandale) Souris, PE
Kings Co., PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)

CARMICHAEL, Mabel Patricia Ronald Carmichael The Law Office of Kathleen Loo Craig
Albany Michael Carmichael (EX.) PO Box 11
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)

McCABE, Eugene Clifford Joan Elizabeth Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown   McClintick (AD.) PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)

WALSH, Douglas Hope John Walsh (AD.) Campbell Stewart
Summerside PO Box 485
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 18th, 2006 (46-07)

BELL, Clyde Daniel Michael O’Brien (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
November 11th, 2006 (45-06) Charlottetown, PE

CARRUTHERS, Elizabeth R. Ralph S. Carruthers Ralph S. Carruthers
Summerside Isabel R. Smith (EX.) 112 Highview Road
Prince Co., PE North Bedeque, PE
November 11th, 2006 (45-06)



90 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

DENHAM, Laura Mae Debbie Denham (EX.) Debbie Denham
Kilmuir, Montague RR#1 24 Thorndale Ave.
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 11th, 2006 (45-06)

GALLANT, Joseph Wallace Joseph Brian Gallant (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Oyster Bed Bridge PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 11th, 2006 (45-06)

MacPHEE, Leo K. James MacPhee (EX.) Law Office of Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE & Montague, PE
  Chepstow, Kings Co., PE
November 11th, 2006 (45-06)

MacKINNON, John Murdock Eldon MacKinnon (AD.) Campbell Lea
Forest Hill PO Box 429
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 11th, 2006 (45-06)

RIPLEY, Christopher Scott Jan M. Ripley (AD.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 11th, 2006 (45-06)

GIGGEY, Ethel Teresa Pearl William Giggey Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Edward McQuaid (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

HEWITT, Sarah Margaret Adele Lawrence Arthur Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
  Whitby   Hewitt (EX.) PO Box 2140
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

MacKAY, John Wellington G. Barry Beers (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

NAVES, Alice Mary (Keith) (also Robert L. Naves (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales 
  known as Alice Mary Callbeck) PO Box 2140
Stratford Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 91

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

POIRIER, Marie Margaret Irene Joanne Mullins (EX.) Robert McNeill
Summerside 251 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

ROSS, Donald B. Brenton Ross (EX.) Crane & Hornby
Pinette/Belfast 20 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

STANLEY, Carole Marie Patricia David A. Stanley (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Summerside PO Box 485
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

SUTHERLAND, John P. Angela Johnston (AD.) Birt & McNeill
Goose River 138 St. Peters Road
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

WEDGE, Linus Everett Donna Gaudet (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Ebbsfleet PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)

YUILL, Donald Peter Isabel Yuill (AD.) Key McKnight & Maynard
O’Leary PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
November 4th, 2006 (44-05)



92 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 23 January
2007.

EC2007-38

TRUST AND FIDUCIARY COMPANIES ACT
SCHEDULE I – TRUST COMPANIES

AMENDMENT

Pursuant to subsection 4(2) of the Trust and Fiduciary Companies Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-7.1,
Council amended Schedule 1 to the said Act by deleting item 7 respecting Pan-American Trust Company,
effective 3 February 2007.

Signed,

W. Alexander (Sandy) Stewart
Clerk of the Executive Council

05

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING

A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 9 of Chapter 8 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the 4th Session thereof held in the year 2006 and in the fifty-fifth year of Our Reign intituled
"An Act to Amend the Highway Traffic Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor
in Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that sections 1, 3, 4, 7 and 8 of the said Act, Stats. P.E.I.
2006, 4th Session, c. 8 should come into force on the 3rd day of February, 2007; and that section 2 of the
said Act should come into force on the 1st day of April 2007,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that sections 1, 3, 4, 7 and 8 of
the said Act being "An Act to Amend the Highway Traffic Act" passed in the fifty-fifth year of Our
Reign shall come into force on the third day of February, two thousand and seven; and that section 2 of



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 93

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

the said Act shall come into force on the first day of April two thousand and seven, of which all persons
concerned are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great
Seal of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this twenty-third day of January in the year of Our Lord two thousand
and seven and in the fifty-fifth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

W. ALEXANDER (SANDY) STEWART
Clerk of the Executive Council

05

C A N A D A 

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE MATTER OF THE Supreme Court Act

R.S.P.E.I.   1988, Cap. S-10

NOTICE UNDER THE SUPREME COURT ACT

TAKE NOTICE THAT under Section 49 of the Supreme Court Act, the prejudgment and post
judgment rates are as follows:

Prejudgment Interest Rates Post judgment Interest Rates

July 95 to September 95 7.60% July 95 to September 95 9.00%
October 95 to December 95 6.60% October 95 to December 95 8.00%
January 96 to March 96 6.10% January 96 to March 96 8.00%
April 96 to June 96 5.50% April 96 to June 96 7.00%
July 96 to September 96 5.00% July 96 to September 96 6.00%
October 96 to December 96 4.30% October 96 to December 96 6.00%
January 97 to March 97 3.30% January 97 to March 97 5.00%
April 97 to June 97 3.30% April 97 to June 97 5.00%
July 97 to September 97 3.30% July 97 to September 97 5.00%
October 97 to December 97 3.50% October 97 to December 97 5.00%
January 98 to March 98 4.00% January 98 to March 98 5.00%
April 98 to June 98 5.00% April 98 to June 98 6.00%
July 98 to September 98 5.00% July 98 to September 98 6.00%
October 98 to December 98 5.00% October 98 to December 98 6.00%
January 99 to March 99 5.30% January 99 to March 99 7.00%
April 99 to June 99 5.30% April 99 to June 99 7.00%
July 99 to September 99 4.80% July 99 to September 99 6.00%
October 99 to December 99 4.80% October 99 to December 99 6.00%
January 00 to March 00 5.00% January 00 to March 00 6.00%
April 00 to June 00 5.30% April 00 to June 00 7.00%
July 00 to September 00 5.80% July 00 to September 00 7.00%
October 00 to December 00 5.30% October 00 to December 00 7.00%
January 01 to March 01 6.00% January 01 to March 01 7.00%
April 01 to June 01 5.80% April 01 to June 01 7.00%



94 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

July 01 to September 01 4.80% July 01 to September 01 6.00%
October 01 to December 01 4.30% October 01 to December 01 6.00%
January 02 to March 02 2.50% January 02 to March 02 4.00%
April 02 to June 02 2.30% April 02 to June 02 4.00%
July 02 to September 02 2.50% July 02 to September 02 4.00%
October 02 to December 02 3.00% October 02 to December 02 4.00%
January 03 to March 03 3.00% January 03 to March 03 4.00%
April 03 to June 03 3.00% April 03 to June 03 4.00%
July 03 to September 03 3.50% July 03 to September 03 5.00%
October 03 to December 03 3.30% October 03 to December 03 5.00%
January 04 to March 04 2.80% January 04 to March 04 4.00%
April 04 to June 04 2.80% April 04 to June 04 4.00%
July 04 to September 04 2.30% July 04 to September 04 4.00%
October 04 to December 04 2.30% October 04 to December 04 4.00%
January 05 to March 05 2.80% January 05 to March 05 4.00%
April 05 to June 05 2.80% April 05 to June 05 4.00%
July 05 to September 05 2.80% July 05 to September 05 4.00%
October 05 to December 05 2.80% October 05 to December 05 4.00%
January 06 to March 06 3.30% January 06 to March 06 5.00%
April 06 to June 06 3.80% April 06 to June 06 5.00%
July 06 to September 06 4.60% July 06 to September 06 6.00%
October 06 to December 06 4.60% October 06 to December 06 6.00%
January 07 to March 07 4.60% January 07 to March 07 6.00%

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT under Section 21 of the Supreme Court Act, the Finance Committee
has fixed the rate of interest to be paid on money paid into the Supreme Court of Prince Edward Island
for the month of December 2006 as follows:

1.  All money paid into Court for investment purposes shall earn interest at the rate of 3.65% per annum
for each day it is held in Court during the month of December 2006.

2.  Certain money paid into Court for purposes other than investment may earn interest as follows:

(a) any amount exceeding $5,000.00 may earn interest if it remains on deposit for a period of three
months. Interest shall not be paid on amounts of less than $5,000.00

(b) there will be no interest calculated on money paid into Court under Section 2 above for the month of
December 2006.

DATED at Charlottetown this day of 21 day of January 2007.

Tanya Tynski
Deputy Registrar

05



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 95

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT REGULATIONS

PART II

CALL AND ADMISSION OF ARTICLED CLERKS

Lawyers from Other Canadian Jurisdictions - Transfers Under the National
Mobility Agreement

16.1    (1)  In this section, unless the context otherwise requires

“governing body” means the Law Society or Barrister’s Society in a Canadian
common law jurisdiction, and the Barreau du Quebec;

“National Mobility Agreement” means the 2002 National Mobility Agreement
of the Federation of Law Societies of Canada, as amended from time to time;

“reciprocating governing body” means a governing body that has

(i) signed the National Mobility Agreement, and

(ii)   adopted regulatory provisions giving effect to the requirements of the
National Mobility Agreement.

(2)  This section applies to an applicant for transfer from another Canadian
jurisdiction, provided that the applicant is entitled to practise law in the
jurisdiction of a reciprocating governing body of which the applicant is a
member.

(3)  An applicant under this section must fulfill all of the requirements for
admission on transfer from another Canadian jurisdiction set out in section 16(1)
except that he or she need not pass the transfer examinations nor the in-province
component of the Bar Admission Course.

(4)  To qualify for admission, an applicant under this section must certify in a
prescribed form that he or she has familiarized himself or herself with Prince
Edward Island law and he or she has reviewed and understands all of the
materials required in the reading list required by the Secretary-Treasurer.

(5)  A lawyer admitted under this section has no greater rights as a member of
the Society than 

(a) the lawyer has as a member of the governing body of his or her home
jurisdiction, or

(b) any other member of the Society in similar circumstances.



96 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(6)  Every candidate for admission under this section shall submit the affidavits and certificates
substantially as set out in the forms appended to these Regulations.

(7) Upon the applicant complying with subsections (2), (3), (4) and (6), the Council shall
 determine whether the applicant is a fit and proper person to be admitted to the bar and shall
grant or refuse admission accordingly.

[Added MWM 2007]

Inter-Jurisdictional Practice

21 (1) In sections 21.1 to 21.11, unless the context indicates otherwise,

(a) “day”  means any calendar day or part of a calendar day in which a lawyer provides
legal services;

(b) “discipline” includes a finding by governing body of any of the following:

(i) professional misconduct;

(ii) incompetence;

(iii) conduct unbecoming a lawyer;

(iv) lack of physical or mental capacity to engage in the practice of law;

(v) conduct deserving of sanction;

(vi) any other breach of a lawyer’s professional responsibilities;

(c) “disciplinary record” includes any of the following, unless reversed on appeal or
review:

(i) any action taken by a governing body as a result of discipline;

(ii) disbarment;

(iii) a lawyer’s resignation or otherwise ceasing to be a member of a
governing body as a result of disciplinary proceedings;

(iv) restrictions or limits on a lawyer’s entitlement to practise, other than those
imposed as a result of failure to pay fees to a governing body, insolvency
or bankruptcy or other administrative matter;

(v) any interim suspension or restriction or limits on a lawyer’s entitlement to
practise imposed pending the outcome of a discipline hearing;

(d) “entitled to practise law” means allowed, under all of the legislation and regulation
of a home jurisdiction, to engage in the practice of law in the home jurisdiction;

(e) “governing body” means the Law Society or Barristers’ Society in a Canadian
common law jurisdiction, and the Barreau du Quebec;



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 97

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(f) “home governing body” means any or all of the governing bodies of the legal
profession in Canada of which a lawyer is a member, and “home jurisdiction” has a
corresponding meaning;

(g) “IJP” means the Inter-Jurisdictional Practice Protocol of the Federation of Law
Societies of Canada signed February 18, 1994 in Jasper, Alberta, as amended;

(h) “IJP governing body”  means a governing body that has signed the IJP and adopted
regulatory provisions giving effect to the requirements of the IJP;

(i) “lawyer” means a member of a governing body;

(j) “legal matter” includes any activity or transaction that constitutes the practice of law
and any other activity or transaction ordinarily conducted by members in Prince
Edward Island in the course of practising law, whether or not persons other than
lawyers are legally capable of conducting it;

(k) “liability insurance” means compulsory professional liability errors and omissions
insurance required by a governing body;

(l) “National Mobility Agreement” means the 2002 National Mobility Agreement of
the Federation of Law Societies of Canada, as amended from time to time;

(m) “National Registry” means the National Registry of Practising Lawyers established
under the National Mobility Agreement;

(n) “permit” means an inter-jurisdictional practice permit;

(o) “provide legal services” means to engage in the practice of law

(i) physically in Prince Edward Island, except with respect to the law of a
home jurisdiction, or

(ii) with respect to the law of Prince Edward Island physically in any
jurisdiction,
and includes to provide legal services respecting federal jurisdiction in

Prince Edward Island;

(p) “reciprocating governing body” means a governing body that has

(i) signed the National Mobility Agreement, and

(ii) adopted regulatory provisions giving effect to the requirements of the National
Mobility Agreement;

(q) “resident” has the meaning respecting a province or territory that it has with respect to
Canada in the Income Tax Act (Canada);

(r) “visiting lawyer”  means a lawyer who is entitled to practise law in a Canadian
jurisdiction other than Prince Edward Island.

21 (2)  A permit is a permission for the purpose of subsection 20(4) of the Act.



98 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

21 (3)  A visiting lawyer who is allowed under this section to practise law in Prince Edward
Island without a permit is a person who is deemed to hold permission for the
purpose of subsection 20(4).

Conditions Precedent to Any Visiting Lawyer Providing Legal Services

21.1 (1) All visiting lawyers must:

(a)  be entitled to practise law in a home jurisdiction;

(b)  subject to subsection (2), carry liability insurance that:

(i)  is reasonably comparable in coverage and limits that is required under 
section 32; and

(ii) extends to the lawyer’s temporary practice in Prince Edward Island; and

(c)  have defalcation compensation coverage from a governing body that extends 
to the lawyer’s practice in Prince Edward Island.

(2)  The requirement in subsection 21.1(1)(b) does not apply to a visiting lawyer who is 
exempt from compulsory liability insurance under section 32 with respect to legal
services to be provided in Prince Edward Island.

(3)  Visiting lawyers who do not meet the requirements of this Regulation shall not
provide legal services in Prince Edward Island with or without a permit.

Obligations of All Visiting Lawyers Providing Legal Services

21.2 (1)  The Act, these Regulations and the Code of Professional Conduct apply to and bind
a visiting lawyer providing legal services.

(2)  A visiting lawyer shall not hold out nor allow himself or herself to be held out as
willing or qualified to practise law in Prince Edward Island, except as a visiting
lawyer.

(3)  It is the responsibility of a visiting lawyer providing legal services to:

(a)  record and verify the number of days in which he or she provides legal services,
and

(b)  prove that he or she has complied with these Regulations.

(4)  A visiting lawyer shall not open or maintain a trust account in Prince Edward Island
and shall:
(a)  promptly remit funds received in trust to the visiting lawyer’s trust account in
the home jurisdiction, or

(b) ensure that trust funds are handled

(i)  by a member of the Society entitled to practise law in Prince Edward
Island in a trust account controlled by that member of the Society, and



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 99

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(ii)  in accordance with the Act and these Regulations.

Visiting Without a Permit – Permission and Additional Requirements

21.3 (1)  In addition to the requirements of section 21.1, a visiting lawyer shall only qualify to
provide legal services without a permit if the visiting lawyer

(a)  has no conditions or restrictions on the lawyer’s practice or membership in the
governing body in any jurisdiction imposed as the result of or in connection with
proceedings related to discipline, competency, capacity, admission or reinstatement;

(b) is not the subject of:

(i)  criminal proceedings, or

(ii)  disciplinary proceedings in which a matter has been directed to a hearing
 in any jurisdiction;

(c)  has no disciplinary record in any jurisdiction;

(d)  has not established an economic nexus with Prince Edward Island as set out in
section 21.4, and

(e) is entitled to practise law in the jurisdiction of an IJP governing body or an NMA
governing body of which the visiting lawyer is a member.

(2)  Subject to the requirements of sections 21.1, 21.2 and 21.3(1), a visiting lawyer may
provide legal services without a permit:

(a)  for a maximum of one hundred (100) days in any calendar year if the visiting
lawyer is entitled to practise law in the jurisdiction of an NMA governing body of
which the visiting lawyer is a member, or

(b) for no more than ten (10) legal matters and not more than twenty (20) days in
total during any calendar year if the visiting lawyer is entitled to practise law in the 
jurisdiction of an IJP governing body of which the visiting lawyer is a member.

(3)  A visiting lawyer who qualifies under subsection (2) or (4) but, due to a change in 
circumstances while providing legal services no longer meets the requirements of
subsection (1), shall stop providing legal services without a permit and may apply
for a permit under section 21.6.

(4)  On application of a visiting lawyer who otherwise qualifies under subsection (2), the
Secretary-Treasurer may allow the visiting lawyer to provide legal services without
a permit beyond the limits set in subsection (2).

(5)  Notwithstanding sections 21.1 to 21.11, a member of the Canadian Forces who is
entitled to practise law in a home jurisdiction in which he or she is a member of the
governing body:

(a)  may provide legal services for or on behalf of the Office of the Judge Advocate 
General without a permit, and



100 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(b) does not establish an economic nexus with Prince Edward Island under section
21.4, provided that he or she provides legal services exclusively for or on behalf of
the Office of the Judge Advocate General.

(6)  (a)  This subsection applies to visiting lawyers practising law as counsel in
proceedings in:

(i)  the Supreme Court of Canada;

(ii) the Federal Court of Canada;

(iii) the Tax Court of Canada;

(iv) a federal administrative tribunal;

(v)  service tribunals as defined in the National Defence Act; 

(vi)  the Court Martial Appeal Court of Canada;

in relation to those proceedings.

(b)  Subject to disqualification for economic nexus under section 21.4, a visiting
lawyer practising under this subsection may do so without a permit regardless of the
number of days involved.

(c) A visiting lawyer practising under this subsection:

(i)  shall comply with the liability insurance and defalcation coverage 
requirements of the home governing body; and

(ii)  is subject to all of the provisions of these Regulations that apply to other 
visiting lawyers practising in Prince Edward Island without a permit with the 
exception  of:

(A) paragraphs 21.1(1)(b) and (c);

(B) paragraph 21.2(3)(a);

(C) paragraphs 21.3(1)(a), (b), (c), (e), 21.3(2); and

(D) paragraph 21.4(2)(a).

Visiting Without a Permit – Economic Nexus Disqualification

21.4 (1) Subject to subsection (5), a visiting lawyer who has established an economic nexus
with Prince Edward Island shall not provide legal services without a permit.

(2) For the purposes of this section, an economic nexus is established by actions
inconsistent with a temporary basis for providing legal services, including, but not
limited to doing any of the following in Prince Edward Island:

(a)  providing legal services beyond those permitted by subsection 21.3(2) or (4);

(b)  opening an office from which legal services are offered or provided to the
public;



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 101

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(c)  becoming a resident;

(d)  opening or operating a trust account, or accepting trust funds, except as
permitted under subsection 21.2(4);

(e)  holding oneself out or allowing oneself to be held out as willing or qualified to 
practise law in Prince Edward Island, except as a visiting lawyer.

(3) A visiting lawyer who provides legal services in or from an office that:

(a) is the office of one or more resident members of the Society;

(b) is affiliated with the lawyer’s law firm in his or her home jurisdiction
does not, for that reason alone, establish an economic nexus with Prince Edward
Island.

(4)  A visiting lawyer who becomes disqualified under this section shall cease providing
legal services immediately, but may apply under section 18 for admission or under
section 21.6 for a permit.

(5)  On application by a visiting lawyer, the Secretary-Treasurer may allow the visiting 
lawyer to continue to provide legal services pending consideration of an application
under section 18 or section 21.6.

Circumstances that Require a Permit

21.5 (1)  A visiting lawyer who does not meet the requirements of subsections 21.3(1) or (3),
or who is disqualified under section 21.4, shall obtain a permit in order to provide
legal services in Prince Edward Island.

(2)  In order to provide legal services in Prince Edward Island beyond the limits set out
in subsection 21.3(2), a visiting lawyer must obtain the permission of the Secretary
Treasurer under subsection 21.3(4) or obtain a permit.

Permit Application

21.6 (1) A visiting lawyer applying for a permit shall deliver to the Secretary-Treasurer:

(a)   a completed permit application in a form acceptable to the Secretary-Treasurer, 
including a written consent for the release of relevant information to the Society;

(b)  any required permit fee or renewal fee;

(c)  Certificates of Standing issued by each governing body of which the visiting
lawyer is a member, dated not more than thirty calendar days before the date of the
application and in a form acceptable to the Secretary-Treasurer;

(d)  proof of professional liability insurance that 

(i)  is reasonably comparable in coverage and amount to that required of
members of the Society; and



102 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(ii)  extends to the visiting lawyer’s practice in Prince Edward Island; and

(e)  proof that the visiting lawyer has defalcation coverage from a governing body
that extends to the visiting lawyer’s practice in Prince Edward Island.

(2)  On application under this section, the Secretary-Treasurer may issue a permit,
subject to any conditions and restrictions that the Secretary-Treasurer considers
appropriate if, in the discretion of the Secretary-Treasurer, it is consistent with the
public interest to do so.

(3)  An appeal lies to Council from:

(a)  a refusal by the Secretary-Treasurer to issue or renew a permit; or 

(b)  any conditions or restrictions imposed by the Secretary-Treasurer under
subsection (2),

and Council, on considering the appeal, may confirm the Secretary-Treasurer’s
decision or direct the Secretary-Treasurer to issue or renew the permit, or remove or
vary the conditions or restrictions, as the case may be.

(4) The appeal under subsection (3) shall be filed with the Society within thirty days
after receiving the Secretary-Treasurer’s decision.

(5) If an appeal under subsection (3) is dismissed, Council shall, at the written request
of the appellant, give written reasons for the decision.

(6)  A permit issued or renewed under this section:

(a) in the case of a visiting lawyer who is entitled to practise law in the jurisdiction
of an NMA governing body of which the visiting lawyer is a member, is valid for
one year from the date it was issued or renewed; and

(b) allows a visiting lawyer to provide legal services for not more than one hundred
days in that year,

subject to any conditions or restrictions imposed under this section and subject to
section 21.7.

(7)  Before expiry of a permit under subsection 21.6(6), the holder of the permit may
apply for its renewal.

Automatic Termination of Permission to Practise

20.7 (1) A visiting lawyer, with or without a permit, automatically ceases to be able to
provide legal services if the visiting lawyer:

(a) fails to meet the requirements of section 21.1;

(b) is suspended or disbarred by any extra-provincial law society;

(c) is no longer in good standing with any home governing body; or



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 103

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(d) fails to meet or satisfy any other condition, limitation or requirement imposed
under sections 21.1 to 21.11 on the visiting lawyer.

Enforcement – Visiting Lawyers Practising in Prince Edward Island

21.8 (1) The Act, these Regulations, and the Code of Professional Conduct apply to and bind
a visiting lawyer practising law in Prince Edward Island and without limiting the
foregoing, a visiting lawyer may be disciplined by the Society if the visiting lawyer  

(a)  willfully contravenes any of the conditions on which the visiting lawyer has
been allowed to practise law in Prince Edward Island; or

(b) is guilty of any conduct in Prince Edward Island that, if committed by a member,
would be conduct deserving of sanction under the Act and these Regulations.

(2)  The provisions of these Regulations and the Act dealing with discipline shall apply
to the visiting lawyer as though the visiting lawyer were a member and with all
other necessary changes.

(3)  Without limiting the generality of subsection (2),

(a) an order of suspension shall prevent the visiting lawyer from practising law in
Prince Edward Island during the period of suspension, and

(b) an order of disbarment shall prevent the visiting lawyer from practising law in
Prince Edward Island.

(4) The Secretary-Treasurer may require a visiting lawyer to

(a)  account for and verify the number of days spent providing legal services, and

(b)  verify compliance with any Regulations specified by the Secretary-Treasurer.

(5) If a visiting lawyer fails or refuses to comply with a requirement under subsection
(4) within twenty calendar days, or such longer time as the Secretary-Treasurer may
permit in writing,

(a)  the visiting lawyer is prohibited from providing legal services without a permit,

(b)  any permit issued  to the visiting lawyer under section 21.6 is rescinded, and 

(c)  the Secretary-Treasurer shall advise the visiting lawyer’s home governing body
of the visiting lawyer’s failure to comply and the consequences.

(6) A visiting lawyer who is affected by subsection (5) may apply to Council for
restoration of any or all rights lost under that subsection and Council may, in its
discretion, grant the application, subject to any conditions it considers to be in the
public interest.



104 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Enforcement – Prince Edward Island Lawyers Visiting Elsewhere

21.9 (1) A member who practises law in another Canadian jurisdiction shall comply with the 
applicable legislation, regulations, rules and the Code of Professional Conduct of
that jurisdiction.

(2) A fine or costs imposed on a member of the Society by an IJP governing body may
be enforced by the Society in accordance with paragraph 7(i) of the IJP, which
provides for disciplinary proceedings against a member who fails to pay a fine or
costs required to be paid to a host governing body arising out of that member’s
inter-provincial practice, including any penalty which the home governing body
(Prince Edward Island) considers appropriate.

Enforcement – General

21.10 (1) If there is an allegation of misconduct against a member of the Society while
practising temporarily in the jurisdiction of an NMA governing body under
provisions equivalent to section 21.3 or 21.6, the Society shall:

(a)  consult with the governing body concerned respecting the manner in which 
disciplinary proceedings will be conducted, and

(b)  subject to subsection (2), assume responsibility for the conduct of the
disciplinary proceedings.

(2) Where subsection (1) applies, the Society may agree to allow the other governing
body concerned to assume responsibility for the conduct of disciplinary proceedings
under that subsection, including expense of the proceedings.

(3) If there is an allegation of misconduct against a visiting lawyer while practising 
temporarily under section 21.3 or 21.6, and the visiting lawyer is not a member of an
NMA governing body but is a member of an IJP governing body,

(a)  the Society shall assume responsibility for the conduct of the disciplinary 
proceedings against the lawyer, including the cost of those proceedings, unless the 
Society and the home governing body agree to the contrary, and

(b)  the Society and the home governing body shall consult respecting the manner in
which the disciplinary proceedings shall be taken against the lawyer.

(4) In deciding whether to agree under subsection (2) or (3), the primary considerations
shall be the public interest, convenience and cost.

(5) On the request of a governing body that is investigating the conduct of, or has
initiated a disciplinary proceeding against, a member or former member of the
Society, an articled clerk or former articled clerk of the Society, or a visiting lawyer
who has provided legal services, to the extent that it is reasonable in the
circumstances, the Secretary-Treasurer shall:

(a)  provide all relevant information, and documentation respecting the lawyer or the
visiting lawyer;

(b)  co-operate fully in the investigation and any charge and hearing.



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 105

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(6) Subsection (5) applies whether or not the Society agrees with a governing body
under subsection (2) or (3).

(7) The Secretary-Treasurer shall provide to the National Registry the current and
accurate information about members, former members, articled clerks, former
articled clerks and visiting lawyers required under the National Mobility Agreement.

(8) No one may use or disclose information obtained from the National Registry except
for a purpose related to enforcement of the Act and Regulations.

(9) A duly certified copy of a disciplinary decision of another governing body
concerning a lawyer found guilty of misconduct is proof of the lawyer’s guilt.

Dispute Resolution

21.11 (1) The provisions of the IJP concerning claims for compensation for misappropriation
apply to claims involving inter-jurisdictional practice.

(2) If a dispute arises with a governing body concerning any matter under the IJP or the 
National Mobility Agreement, Council may do one or both of the following:

(a)  agree with a governing body to refer the matter to a single mediator;

(b)  submit the dispute to arbitration under Appendix 5 of the IJP.

[Added MWM 2007]

Foreign Legal Consultants    [Added AGM 1996]

Interpretation:

21.12 (1)  In this Regulation,

(a) "applicant" means an individual who submits an application to practice as a 
foreign legal consultant;

(b) "foreign legal consultant" means a person qualified to practice law in a country
other than Canada or in an internal jurisdiction of that country, who practices in the
Province the law of that country or internal jurisdiction, as the case may be.

Application:

21.12 (2) A person may apply to the Council for approval to act as a foreign legal consultant
in the Province upon

(a)  filing a completed application in the form approved by the Council; and

(b)  payment of the fee prescribed by Council.



106 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Requirements of Applicant:

21.12 (3) The applicant may be approved to act as a foreign legal consultant if the applicant 
satisfies the Council that the applicant

(a)  is a member in good standing of the legal profession of his or her home country 
or in one of its internal jurisdictions;

(b)  is a person of good moral character and a fit and proper person to practice as a 
foreign legal consultant in the Province;

(c)  has practiced the law of his or her home country or one of its internal
jurisdictions for at least three complete years, or undertakes in writing to work,
while acting as a foreign legal consultant in the Province, only under the direct
supervision of a foreign legal consultant from that country or internal jurisdiction
who has satisfied the three-year practice requirement;

(d)  has provided to the Council a written undertaking that he or she will

(i)  not accept, hold, transfer or in any other manner deal with funds which 
would, if accepted, held, transferred or dealt with by a member, constitute trust
funds,

(ii)  submit to the jurisdiction of the Society and will comply with the Act, the 
Regulations and the Code of Professional Conduct, and

                      (iii)  notify the Council promptly if he or she fails to complete satisfactorily 
whatever continuing legal education program is required by members of his or 
her home country or internal jurisdiction;

(e)  carries professional liability insurance or a bond, indemnity or other security

  (i)  in a form and amount, which is reasonably comparable with that
maintained by the Society in its compulsory program, and

 (ii)  which specifically extends to the services rendered by foreign legal  
consultant while acting as such in the Province;

(f)  participates in a program or carries a fidelity bond or other security satisfactory
to, and in the amount prescribed by Council, for the purpose of reimbursing persons
who sustain a pecuniary loss as a result of the misappropriation or conversion by the
foreign legal consultant of money or other real property entrusted to or received by
the consultant in his or her capacity as a foreign legal consultant in the Province.

Compliance with Conditions:

21.12 (4) The applicant must comply with any conditions prescribed by the Council.

Period of Approval:

21.12 (5) Subject to subsection (6), approval under subsection (3) is valid from the issue date 
shown on it to the following thirtieth day of June.



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 107

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Approval Ceases to be Valid:

21.12 (6) Notwithstanding subsection (5), the approval ceases to be valid if the foreign legal 
consultant

(a)  is suspended as a result of proceedings under the Act or Regulations; or

(b)  ceases to comply with any of the requirements of subsections (3) or (4).

Qualification to Act as a Foreign Legal Consultant:

21.12 (7) Subject to subsection (8), a person may act as a foreign legal consultant in the
Province only if he or she has obtained approval under this Regulation.

Dual Qualification:

21.12 (8) A member of the Society who is also qualified to practice law in another country or
in one of its internal jurisdictions need not obtain approval pursuant to this
Regulation to act as a foreign legal consultant in the Province, provided his or her
activities as a consultant are insured against in a form and amount which is at least
reasonably comparable with that maintained by the Society in its compulsory
program.

Marketing of Legal Services:

21.12 (9) A foreign legal consultant, when engaging in advertising or any other form of
marketing activity in the Province,

(a)  shall use the term "foreign legal consultant";

(b)  shall state the country or internal jurisdiction in respect of which he or she is
qualified to practice law, and the professional title used in that country or internal
jurisdiction; and

(c)  shall state that he or she is not a member of the Society.

Renewal of Application:

21.12 (10) A foreign legal consultant who intends to continue to act as such in the Province
shall, before his or her approval expires, apply to the Council for a renewal of the
application.

Requirements for Renewal:

21.12 (11) A renewal application shall include

(a)  a completed renewal application in a form approved by the Council;



108 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

(b)  evidence satisfactory to the Council that the applicant continues to comply with
the requirements set out in subsections (3) and (4); and

(c)  the renewal fee fixed by Council.

Approval of Renewal:

21.12 (12) The Council may approve a renewal application for a foreign legal consultant who
has complied with this Regulation and any conditions prescribed by the Council.

Period of Renewal:

21.12 (13) Subject to subsection (14), a renewal application issued pursuant to subsection (12)
is valid for one year.

Application of Subsection (6):

21.12 (14) Subsection (6) applies to an application which has been renewed pursuant to
subsection (12).

[Re-Numbering MWM 2007]

05



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 109

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:
 
Name: SUBARU CANADA CREDIT
Owner: FORD CREDIT CANADA

LEASING
COMPANY/COMPAGNIE DE
LOCATION CREDIT FORD
CANADA

Registration Date: January 18, 2007
 
Name: CREDIT SUBARU CANADA
Owner: FORD CREDIT CANADA

LEASING
COMPANY/COMPAGNIE DE
LOCATION CREDIT FORD
CANADA

Registration Date: January 18, 2007
 
Name: SUZUKI CANADA CREDIT
Owner: PRIMUS AUTOMOTIVE

FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA
COMPANY/Compagnie de Services
Financement Automobile Primus
Canada

Registration Date: January 18, 2007
 
Name: ELLEN'S CREEK CONVENIENCE
Owner: Brendon  Murphy

Patricia  Murphy
Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: J.M. INVESTMENTS
Owner: Jackson  Manderson
Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: PRISM DIGITAL IMAGING
Owner: Troy  Sentner

Dwight R.  Moreside
Registration Date: January 29, 2007
 
Name: THE MYRIAD VIEW ARTISAN

DISTILLERY
Owner: Paul John Berrow
Registration Date: January 24, 2007
05 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: 100835 P.E.I. INC.

Mayfield
R R # 2
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Incorporation Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: 100838 P.E.I. INC.

West Point
R R # 2
O'Leary, PE C0B 1V0

Incorporation Date: January 30, 2007
 
Name: B & M HOLDINGS (2007) INC.

40 MacDonald Avenue
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Incorporation Date: January 25, 2007

Name: GULF SHORE FISHERIES INC.
New London
R R # 2, Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: January 29, 2007
 
Name: HALCO INC.

60 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A6

Incorporation Date: January 23, 2007

Name: INTERACTIVE MEDIA ALLIANCE
INC.
90 University Avenue, Suite 210
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K9

Incorporation Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: J.M. INVESTMENTS INC.

247 Ferry Road 
R R # 1
Miscouche, Lot 16, PE C0B 1T0

Incorporation Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: KINGS SQUARE AFFORDABLE

HOUSING CORP.
259 Queen Street

 Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B9
Incorporation Date: January 25, 2007



110 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PEI HILLER COMPANY LTD.
Highway 8
Freetown RR, PE C0B 1L0

Incorporation Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: PEI PETROLEUM MARKETERS

ASSOCIATION INC.
29 Fulton Drive
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Incorporation Date: January 23, 2007

Name: ROGERCO INC.
150 Euston Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1W5

Incorporation Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: THE MYRIAD VIEW ARTISAN

DISTILLERY INC.
Box 490
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Incorporation Date: January 24, 2007
 
Name: WAYNECO INC.

60 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4A6

Incorporation Date: January 23, 2007
05 

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the

Companies Act supplementary letters patent have
been issued by the Minister to the following:
 
Name: ARSENAULT SAWMILL LTD.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 25, 2007
 
Name: BEVAN BROS. LIMITED
Purpose To amend the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: BEVAN ENTERPRISES INC.
Purpose To amend the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: BIO-EXTRACTION LTD.
Purpose To amend the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 23, 2007

Name: DOUGAN ENTERPRISES LTD.
Purpose To amend the objects and purposes

and to increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 25, 2007
 
Name: INN ON THE HILL (1991) INC.
Purpose To amend the objects and purposes.
Effective Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: MACKAY COLD STORAGE INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 19, 2007
 
Name: PM INVESTMENTS INC.
Purpose To increase the authorized capital.
Effective Date: January 29, 2007
 
Name: WINSLOE FARM EQUIPMENT

LTD.
Purpose To increase and vary the capital stock.
Effective Date: January 30, 2007
05 

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)
 

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: OPTIFUND INVESTMENTS/

PLACEMENTS OPTIFONDS
Owner: DESJARDINS FINANCIAL

SECURITY INVESTMENTS
INC./DESJARDINS SÉCURITÉ
FINANCIERE INVESTISSEMENTS
INC.
1150, rue de Claire-Fontaine
Quebec, PQ G1R 5G4

Registration Date: January 15, 2007
 
Name: PERFORMA
Owner: DESJARDINS FINANCIAL

SECURITY INVESTMENTS
INC./DESJARDINS SÉCURITÉ
FINANCIERE INVESTISSEMENTS
INC.
1150, rue de Claire-Fontaine
Quebec, PQ G1R 5G4

Registration Date: January 15, 2007



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 111

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: WILLIAMS
Owner: SNAP-ON TOOLS OF CANADA LTD.

2325 Skymark Avenue
Mississauga, ON L4W 5A9

Registration Date: January 22, 2007
 
Name: JH WILLIAMS
Owner: SNAP-ON TOOLS OF CANADA LTD.

2325 Skymark Avenue
Mississauga, ON L4W 5A9

Registration Date: January 22, 2007
 
Name: JH WILLIAMS TOOL GROUP
Owner: SNAP-ON TOOLS OF CANADA LTD.

2325 Skymark Avenue
Mississauga, ON L4W 5A9

Registration Date: January 22, 2007
 
Name: MARKETWISE CONSUMER

MEMBERSHIP SERVICES
Owner: TRADER

CORPORATION/SOCIÉTÉ
TRADER CORPORATION
16 Place du Commerce

 Ile des Soeurs, PQ H3E 2A5
Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: LITEMOR
Owner: HD SUPPLY CANADA INC.

40 King Street West, Suite 5800
Toronto, ON M5H 3S1

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: CUSTOM ADVANTAGE MARINE
Owner: GENTEC LTD.

Box 579
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: January 24, 2007
 
Name: ADM ALLIANCE NUTRITION
Owner: ADM AGRI-INDUSTRIES

COMPANY
1959 Upper Water Street, Suite 900
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: FARQUHARSON'S

PROFESSIONAL FOOT CARE
Owner: VICTORIAN ORDER OF NURSES

FOR CANADA - EASTERN
REGION
110 Argyle Avenue
Ottawa, ON K2P 1B4

Registration Date: January 30, 2007

Name: NOFG
Owner: NATURAL ORGANIC FOOD

GROUP PEI INC.
633 Saint-Joseph East, Suite 400
Quebec City, PQ G1K 3C1

Registration Date: January 29, 2007
 
Name: NOFG PEI
Owner: NATURAL ORGANIC FOOD

GROUP PEI INC.
633 Saint-Joseph East, Suite 400
Quebec City, PQ G1K 3C1

Registration Date: January 29, 2007
 
Name: ALLSAFE SELF STORAGE
Owner: Eldon  Gallant

1997 Cape Traverse
RR 1, Borden-Carleton, PE C0B 1X0

Registration Date:
January 25, 2007

 
Name: ATLANTIC COMMUNICATIONS
Owner: Douglas  Shackell

42 Conamore Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8S3

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: AV COMPONENTS PLUS
Owner: Andre  Christian

10 Parkman Ave.
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Owner: Christopher  Nicholson
330 Lower Montague Road
Lower Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: CAREN ABOUT YOUR HAIR
Owner: Caren  Jameson

39 Fairview Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 6H2

Registration Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: CJ NAILS
Owner: Su  Duy-Nguyen

475 Granville Street N., Unit 105
Summerside, PE C1N 4P7

Registration Date: January 22, 2007
 
Name: DEBOER FLOWERS
Owner: Renze (Randall)  deBoer

1467 Winsloe Road
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z3

Registration Date: January 19, 2007

 



112 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: DYNAMIC ARTISTS
Owner: Terance  J. A. Gillis

R  R # 1, Tyne Valley, PE C0B 2C0
Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: E.M.S. EMERY MACHINE SHOP
Owner: Darren  Emery

4394 Wood Islands Road
Wood Islands, PE C0A 1B0

Registration Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: ELLEN'S CREEK CONVENIENCE
Owner: Patricia A. Murphy

61 Cortland Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1T4

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: GOT JUNK?
Owner: Jerry  Laird

Box 133, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: January 15, 2007
 
Name: GROUND BREAKING
Owner: Vernon  Gillespie

42 Hillview Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1C4

Owner: Troy  Burke
52 Hillview Drive
Stratford, PE C1B 1C4

Registration Date: January 19, 2007
 
Name: HICKEY PRIVATE WEALTH

MANAGEMENT
Owner: Sean  Hickey

109 Carriage Lane
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9R6

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: JOLEE ENTERTAINMENT
Owner: Jolee Patkai

2866 Alliston
R R # 1, Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: January 25, 2007
 
Name: JULIUS PATKAI & ASSOCIATES
Owner: Julius  Patkai

2866 Alliston
R R # 1, Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: January 25, 2007
 
Name: JUNK AWAY
Owner: Jerry  Laird

Box 133, Cardigan, PE C0A 1G0
Registration Date: January 15, 2007

Name: LOKASH VENDING
Owner: Kris  Rodd

1 West Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3S3

Registration Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: NYGARD INTERNATIONAL

PARTNERSHIP
Owner: 4093887 Canada Ltd.  

1771 Inkster Boulevard
Winnipeg, MB R2X 1R3

Owner: 4093879 Canada Ltd.  
1771 Inkster Boulevard
Winnipeg, MB R2X 1R3

Registration Date: January 29, 2007
 
Name: RED CLIFFE HOLSTEINS
Owner: John  Edgar

R R # 3
Vernon Bridge, PE C0A 2E0

Owner: Thomas  Edgar
1196 China Point Road
Earnscliffe, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: January 24, 2007
 
Name: RIVERBANK VACATION HOME
Owner: Pam  MacAulay

412 Fortune Wharf Road
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Owner: Terry  MacAulay
412 Fortune Wharf Road
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: RLK ENTERPRISES
Owner: Pat  Kelly

9 Silverwood Street
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A2

Registration Date: January 26, 2007
 
Name: SHACKELL & ASSOCIATES
Owner: Douglas  Shackell

42 Conamore Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8S3

Registration Date: January 23, 2007
 
Name: TARA'S HOME STYLE BAKERY

AND CATERING SERVICE
Owner: Tara  MacKay

220 Euston Street #16
 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1X2
Registration Date: January 26, 2007



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 113

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: TWIST & SHOUT HAIR STUDIO
Owner: Joseph  Cormier

29 Bayfield Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2G3

Registration Date: January 29, 2007
05 

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Chelsea Alisha Williams
Address: 212 Julia’s Court

Summerside, PE C1N 6H8    
Present Name: Chelsea Alisha Bullard

December 20, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Jesse Kelly Williams
Address: 212 Julia’s Court

Summerside, PE C1N 6H8    
Present Name: Jesse Ryan Bullard              

December 20, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Shyanna May Taylor  
Address: 60 Redhead Rd.          

Morell, PE C0A 1S0        
Present Name: Shyanna May McKenna       

     

September 20, 2006 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Shelby Lynn Taylor
Address: 60 Redhead Rd.          

Morell, PE C0A 1S0        
Present Name: Shelby Lynn McKenna

September 20, 2006 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Kirsten Marie
Woerdemann                      

Address: 780 Dover Rd.           
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0  

Present Name: Kirsten Marie Whiteway       

November 2, 2006   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Anja Marie Wordemann      
Address: 780 Dover Rd.           

Murray River, PE C0A 1W0  
Present Name: Anja Marie Whiteway           

 
November 2, 2006   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05



114 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Richard Joseph DesRoches   
Address: 32 McQuaid Court    
Summerside, PE C1N 6C7    

Present Name: Richard Joseph Arsenault

January 8, 2007    

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Dillon James MacLaren        
Address: 207 Westridge Cres. 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8P1 

Present Name: Dylan James Bell                 

September 27, 2006 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Logan Lionel Glenn
Collings                   

Address: 142 Cambridge Rd.       
Cambridge, PE C0A 1R0     

Present Name: Logan Lionel Glenn
Cheverie     

November 30, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Shaelyn Ella-Rose Crane       
 Address: 46 Hurry Rd.            
Charlottetown, PE C1E 1Z4 

Present Name: Shaelyn Ella Rose Crane-
Paterson

December 28, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Dawn Christine Hartley        
Address: 17 Wendell-Gallant
Rd.  
Wellington, PE C0B 2E0    

Present Name: Dawn Christine Delaney

October 20, 2006   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Glynis Faith Fountain            
Address: 2301 Peter’s Rd. 
RR 4  
Montague, PE C0A 1R0      

Present Name: Glynis Faith                    

January 15, 2007   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 115

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Dallas Robert Patrick
Farrell                 

Address: 9 Carriage Lane         
Stratford, PE C1B 1W6     

Present Name: Dallas Patrick Farrell          

November 10, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Joseph Kenneth Gallant      
Address: RR 6                    

Kensington, PE C0B 1M0    
Present Name: Kenneth Joseph Gallant

October 24, 2006   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Nicole Jay McDonald        
Address: 18 Fulton Dr.  RR 4 
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0       

Present Name: Nicole Ashlynn Jay              

January 12, 2007   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Sterling Alfred Judson         
Address: Alexandra RR 1         

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J6 
Present Name: Alfred Sterling Judson          

January 9, 2007    

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Katelyn Heather Stright        
Address: RR 2                    
O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0       

Present Name: Katelyn Heather MacNevin  

November 30, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Reese Morgan Affleck
McIsaac                  

Address: 2444 MacKinnon Pt. Rd.  
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0   

Present Name: Reese Morgan McIsaac    

September 7, 2006 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05



116 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Christopher Brian Richard
Mayhew                                  

Address: Lady Fane Rd.                  
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0             

Present Name: Christopher Brian Richard
McKenna

November 14, 2006  

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Tanner Bryn Nicolle
O’Brien                   

Address: 267 Patterson Dr.       
Charlottetown, PE C1A 9C5 

Present Name: Tanner Bryn Nicolle
Murdock     

November 8, 2006   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Alex Elizabeth Curley
Address: 18 Hughes Court         

Charlottetown, PE C1C 1P9 
Present Name: Alex Elizabeth Murphy        

January 18, 2007   

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Ellen Elisabeth Klein            
Address: 9 West St.              

Charlottetown, PE C1A 3S3 
Present Name: Ellen Elisabeth Scales Klein 

September 29, 2006 

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

05

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
February 3, 2007

ESTATE NOTICES

Administrators’ Notices
Arsenault, Hilda Charlotte . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Moase, Grace Maria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Ramsay, Grace Lilly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 82

Executors’ Notices
Haslam, Blanche Nina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Jackson, George H. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
MacGuigan, James O. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81
Ramsay, Blair Grant . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 81

COMPANIES ACT NOTICES

Granting Letters Patent
100835 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
100838 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
B & M Holdings (2007) Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Gulf Shore Fisheries Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Halco Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Interactive Media Alliance Inc. . . . . . . . . . 109
J.M. Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Kings Square Affordable Housing Corp. . 109
Myriad View Artisan, The . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
PEI Petroleum Marketers Association Inc. 110
PEI Hiller Company Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Rogerco Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Wayneco Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Arsenault Sawmill Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Bevan Enterprises Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Bevan Bros. Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Bio-Extraction Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Dougan Enterprises Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110



February 3, 2007 ROYAL GAZETTE 117

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazettehttp://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Inn On The Hill (1991) Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
MacKay Cold Storage Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
PM Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Winsloe Farm Equipment Ltd. . . . . . . . . . 110

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES

Dissolutions
Credit Subaru Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Ellen’s Creek Convenience . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
J.M. Investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Myriad View Artisan Distillery, The . . . . 109
Prism Digital Imaging . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Subaru Canada Credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109
Suzuki Canada Credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 109

Registrations
ADM Alliance Nutrition . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Allsafe Self Storage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Atlantic Communications . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
AV Components Plus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Caren About Your Hair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
CJ Nails . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Custom Advantage Marine . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Deboer Flowers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Dynamic Artists . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
E.M.S. Emery Machine Shop . . . . . . . . . . 112
Ellen’s Creek Convenience . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Farquharson’s Professional Foot Care . . . 111
Got Junk? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Ground Breaking . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Hickey Private Wealth Management . . . . . 112
JH Williams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
JH Williams Tool Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Jolee Entertainment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Julius Patkai & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Junk Away . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Litemor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Lokash Vending . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Marketwise Consumer Membership 
  Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Nofg PEI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Nofg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111
Nygard International Partnership . . . . . . . 112
Optifund Investments / Placements 
  Optifonds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Performa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 110
Red Cliffe Holsteins . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Riverbank Vacation Home . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
RLK Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Shackell & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112
Tara’s Home Style Bakery and Catering
  Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 112

Twist & Shout Hair Studio . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Williams . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 111

ORDERS

Trust and Fiduciary Companies Act
  Schedule 1 – Trust Companies Amendment
    03 February 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

PROCLAMATIONS

An Act to Amend the
  Highway Traffic Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 92

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES

Change of Name Act
Arsenault, Richard Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Bell, Dylan James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Bullard, Jesse Ryan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Bullard, Chelsea Alisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Cheverie, Logan Lionel Glenn . . . . . . . . . 114
Collings, Logan Lionel Glenn . . . . . . . . . . 114
Crane, Shaelyn Ella-Rose . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Crane-Paterson, Shaelyn Ella Rose . . . . . . 114
Curley, Alex Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Delaney, Dawn Christine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
DesRoches, Richard Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Faith, Glynis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Farrell, Dallas Robert Patrick . . . . . . . . . . 115
Farrell, Dallas Patrick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Fountain, Glynis Faith . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Gallant, Kenneth Joseph . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Gallant, Joseph Kenneth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Hartley, Dawn Christine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
Jay, Nicole Ashlynn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Judson, Alfred Sterling . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Judson, Sterling Alfred . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Klein, Ellen Elisabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
Klein, Ellen Elisabeth Scales . . . . . . . . . . . 116
MacLaren, Dillon James . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 114
MacNevin, Katelyn Heather . . . . . . . . . . . 115
Mayhew, Christopher Brian Richard . . . . . 116
McDonald, Nicole Jay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
McIsaac, Reese Morgan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115
McIsaac, Reese Morgan Affleck . . . . . . . . 115
McKenna, Shelby Lynn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
McKenna, Shyanna May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
McKenna, Christopher Brian Richard . . . . 116
Murdock, Tanner Bryn Nicolle . . . . . . . . . 116
Murphy, Alex Elizabeth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 116
O’Brien, Tanner Bryn Nicolle . . . . . . . . . . 116
Stright, Katelyn Heather . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 115



118 ROYAL GAZETTE February 3, 2007

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Taylor, Shyanna May . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Taylor, Shelby Lynn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Whiteway, Kirsten Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Whiteway, Anja Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Williams, Jesse Kelly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Williams, Chelsea Alisha . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Woerdemann, Kirsten Marie . . . . . . . . . . . 113
Wordemann, Anja Marie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 113

Legal Profession Act
  Regulations – Part II
    Call and Admission of Articled Clerks . . 95

Supreme Court Act
  Prejudgment and Post Judgment Interest Rates
    21 January 2007 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO Box
2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication.
The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid or $1.00 each,
over the counter.


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	EC2007-38 TRUST AND FIDUCIARY COMPANIES ACT
	NOTICE UNDER THE SUPREME COURT ACT
	PART II CALL AND ADMISSION OF ARTICLED CLERKS
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

